HP Proliant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition

Installation Guide

Part Number: 352869-009
Ninth Edition: January 2007

Product version: 3.50

invent



Legal notices
© Copyright 2001-2007 Hewlett-Packard Development Company, L.P.

Confidential computer software. Valid license from HP required for possession, use or copying. Consistent with FAR 12.211 and 12.212,
Commercial Computer Software, Computer Software Documentation, and Technical Data for Commercial ltems are licensed to the U.S.
Government under vendor's standard commercial license.

The information contained herein is subject to change without notice. The only warranties for HP products and services are set forth in the express
warranty statfements accompanying such products and services. Nothing herein should be construed as constituting an additional warranty. HP
shall not be liable for technical or editorial errors or omissions contained herein.

Microsoft and Windows are U.S. registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation. Windows Server 2003 is a U.S. trademark of Microsoft
Corporation. AMD is a frademark of Advanced Micro Devices, Inc. Intel and Pentium are trademarks or registered trademarks of Intel
Corporation or its subsidiaries in the United States and other countries.

Part Number: 352869-009
Ninth Edition: January 2007

Product version: 3.50



Contents

1 Licensing

LICENSING OPHONS ooiiiiiiiiiiiiie i 4
ObIAINING ICENSES ...ttt ettt e ettt e e ettt e e e et e e e eatb et e e e antbeeesenssbeeeeeanebeeaeennneeas 4
EVAIUGHON [ICENSES ...ttt et 4
PUIChASEA [ICENSES ...ttt et e 4
APPIYING G lICENSE il .....iiiiii i 4
Applying license files during a firsttime installation..............coociiiiiiiiiiii e 5
Applying license files during an upgrade installation ..............cociiiiiiiiiiiii e 5
Adding licenses to an existing installation .............c..oooiiiiiiiiiiii e 5
Replacing licenses in an existing installation ..............ooiiiiiiiiii e 5

2 Prerequisites

INSTQIlGHON FEQUITEMENTS. .. .uiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e e et e e et e e e et eeeeeataeeessetbeeeeeensaeaessnsseeeeenens 6
Network infrastructure reqUIrEMENTS. ..........iiiiiiiiii ittt e e ee e eees 6
SYSIEM FEOQUITEMENTS ...ttt e ettt e e e e ettt e e e e et ettt e e e e e e eetbba e eeeaas 6

Installing

4 Upgrading

PrEiNSIAIIAHON SIEPS ... eieiieitiie ettt ettt e ettt e e et e e ettt e e et e e e et et e e e bbeeaeeantbeaaeenaeaaans 23
Rapid Deployment Pack 2.xx 10 3.xX UPGrade .......c.uviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 23

UPGIOTING ..ttt ettt e ettt e e ht e e e et bt e e e et bt e e e e tabte e e e tb e e e e e tbeeaeeeantbeeeeenbaaeans 24

5 Postinstallation steps

6 HP support and contact information

REIOIEA AOCUMEBNES ... e e et 37
ONINE TESOUICES ..o 37
HP CONTACT INFOIMOIION .o e e e 37

Appendix A Manually installing operating system CDs or DVDs
Appendix B Manually modifying configuration settings

Synchronizing the Deployment Server Console names with the target server computer names ..............cccc..c..... 39
Modifying the primary I00KUP KeY ..........iiiiiiiiiieiit e 40
Configuring PXE to automatically process New COMPUIETS ..........couiiiiiiiiiiieeiiie et 4]
Client/server file transfer port set 10 4300 ........ccuuiiiiiiiiiie it 42
Creating an lIS FTP virtual dir€Ctory .......ouueiii ittt e e et a e 43
WiNAOWS ProdUCE KEYS .....eiieiiiii ettt e ettt e e et e e e et e e e ettt e e ettt eeeeeeraeaeaaes 43

Appendix C Installing an FTP server

Index

Contents

3



1 Licensing

A license enables a server to be deployed and managed by the Altiris Deployment Server. One license is required for
each server being managed. After a license is applied to a specific server, the license cannot be removed or
transferred to another server.

A license file contains licenses for a predetermined number of servers. License files are not Rapid Deployment Pack
version specific.

%’ NOTE: The term “server” refers to a physical server or a virtual machine. One license is required for each
physical server or virtual machine.

Llicensing options
The Rapid Deployment Pack offers five license purchasing options:

e Onenode license—This license enables you to deploy and manage one server through the Deployment Server.
e Tennode license—This license enables you to deploy and manage 10 servers through the Deployment Server.

o Flexible Quantity license—These kits enable you to obtain an exact quantity of licenses in the purchase of a
single software option kit.

e Activation Key Agreement—This option enables you to order keys in the quantity desired for a specific time and
purchase a license for each server deployed over time.

e HP BladeSystem enclosure group—A bundle of 8 or 20 licenses is available with an HP BladeSystem enclosure.

For more information about Flexible Quantity license and Activation Key Agreement options, see Proliant Essentials
Licensing at http://www.hp.com/servers/rdp.

Obtaining licenses

The following sections explain how to obtain evaluation or purchased licenses for your servers.

Evaluation licenses

Two types of evaluation licenses are available for use:

e A 10-node, 7-day evaluation license is built into the Deployment Server. No license file is required. The
evaluation license can be applied during the Deployment Server installation.

e To obtain and use a 10-node, 30-day evaluation license:
a. Access http://www.hp.com/servers/rdp/eval.

b. Follow the online instructions to complete the registration process. An evaluation license file is then e-mailed
to you.

Purchased licenses

Use your unique product registration number to obtain a license file. A 16-character alpha or 20-character
alphanumeric registration number is located on a label on the outside back panel of a purchased software packaging
box. The registration number is in the form:

XXXX-XXXX-XXXX-XXXX OF XXXXX-XXXXX-XXXXX-XXXXX

[ IMPORTANT: Keep your product registration number for future reference.

1.  Access http://www.hp.com/servers/rdp/register.

2.  Follow the online instructions to complete the registration process. A license file will be e-mailed fo you.

Additional purchased licenses can be transferred or combined with already registered licenses. See the instructions at
htp://www.hp.com/servers/rdp/register.

Applying a license file

The following sections explain how to apply evaluation or purchased licenses to your servers and how to add or
replace existing licenses.

Licensing 4


http://www.hp.com/servers/rdp
http://www.hp.com/servers/rdp/eval
http://www.hp.com/servers/rdp/register
http://www.hp.com/servers/rdp/register

Applying license files during a firsttime installation

A 10-node, 7-day evaluation license is built into the Deployment Server. To apply this license, select Free 7 day
license during a firsttime installation on the Deployment Share Information screen.

To apply a purchased or evaluation license file, enter the path to the license file in the License File field during the
installation on the Deployment Share Information screen.

To view the number of licensed nodes from the console, select Help>About.

Applying license files during an upgrade installation

To continue using existing licenses after performing an upgrade, select Upgrade using existing license during the
installation on the Deployment Share Information screen.

To view the number of licensed nodes from the console, select Help>About.

Adding licenses to an existing installation

To apply additional purchased licenses to an existing installation, add the new license file to your Deployment Server:

1.
2.

3.
4.

Shut down all connections to the Deployment Server Console and Deployment Server Web Console.

Run the Altiris Product Licensing Utility by clicking Start>Programs>Altiris>Deployment Solution>
Product Licensing Utility.

Enter the path to the new license file in the Activation Key File Information field, and then click Next.
Follow the online instructions to apply your additional licenses.

To view the number of additional licensed nodes from the console, select Help>About.

Replacing licenses in an existing installation

If you have previously purchased, returned, or transferred licenses and have obtained a new license file to replace
your existing license file:

1.
2.

3.
4.

Shut down all connections to the Deployment Server Console and Deployment Server Web Console.

Run the Altiris Product Licensing Utility by selecting Start>Programs>Altiris>Deployment Solution>
Product Licensing Utility.

Enter the path to the new license file in the Activation Key File Information field, and then click Next.

Follow the online instructions to apply your licenses, and select Replace all existing license Activation Keys with
this new Activation Key checkbox.

To view the number of licensed nodes from the console, select Help>About.

Licensing 5



2 Prerequisites

The Rapid Deployment Pack installation consists of the following required components installed on a Microsoft®
Windows®-based server.

o Microsoft .NET Framework 1.1 and 2.0
e Microsoft SQL Server 2005 Express

[ IMPORTANT: The above database component is installed only if you do not already have a local or
remote Microsoft SQL database.

o Altiris Deployment Server, including any available service packs

o Altiris Deployment Server Hotfix (if available)

e Proliant Integration Module

o |Integrity Infegration Module

The Altiris Deployment Server consists of subcomponents that can be installed on the same physical server or
distributed across multiple servers. These subcomponents include the following:
. Deployment Server Services

o Deployment Server Console

o Deployment Server Web Console (optional)

o Preboot eXecution Environment (PXE) service

e Client Access Point (file share)

For information about the specific component versions provided with the Rapid Deployment Pack, see the HP Proliant
Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack Release Notes, which are accessible from the Rapid Deployment Pack
autorun utility.

Installation requirements

This section describes the requirements to successfully install each Rapid Deployment Pack component.

(7 IMPORTANT: The Rapid Deployment Pack cannot be installed through a Terminal Services, remote shell, or
network share connection.

Network infrastructure requirements

The Rapid Deployment Pack is designed to perform optimally with Dynamic Host Configuration Protocol (DHCP) and
PXE in the network environment. If PXE is used to perform remote deployment of servers, DHCP must be installed and
accessible on the network before the Altiris Deployment Server installation to ensure correct installation of PXE
services.

System requirements

The following system requirements for the Deployment Server and target systems must be met before installing the
Rapid Deployment Pack.

Prerequisites 6



Deployment Server

The Deployment Server hardware and network configuration must meet the following requirements:

e An Intel® Pentium® Il or higher processor or AMD processor
o Atleast 256 MB RAM
e A network connection configured with a static IP address

[ IMPORTANT: It is difficult to change the IP address configuration for the Deployment Server after
installation. Set the appropriate IP address before installing the Rapid Deployment Pack.

e The correct date and time
e A DVD drive or method to mount an ISO image
The Deployment Server configuration must meet the following requirements:

e A supported Windows operating system installed:
e Microsoft Windows 2000 Server
e Microsoft Windows 2000 Advanced Server
e Microsoft Windows Server™ 2003 Service Pack 1, Standard Edition
e Microsoft Windows Server 2003 Service Pack 1, Enterprise Edition

" NOTE: Altiris does not support a deployment server running Microsoft Windows Server 2003 x64 or
|IA64 Editions.

e Available disk space:

e 1.5 GB for the Rapid Deployment Pack base installation

o At least 500 MB for each Windows operating system to deploy

o Atleast 600 MB for each VMware operating system to deploy

e Atleast 4 GB for each Linux distribution to deploy

e Additional space to store any captured disk images or application installation files
e Database management software

e Microsoft SQL Server 2000 3a or later

e Microsoft SQL Server 2005

e For Linux and VMware ESX Server deployments, an FTP server installed, such as the Microsoft Internet
Information Services (IIS) FTP service. For information, see “Appendix C Installing an FTP server.”

e Proliant Support Pack for Windows installed to provide the latest supported network drivers for the
Deployment Server

o IS with ASP.NET running if you want to install and use the Deployment Server Web Console

Be sure to have the following items available:

o A license file for purchased licenses or 30-day evaluation licenses (For information about licensing, see the
“Licensing” section in this guide.)

e Operating system files for Windows, VMware ESX Server, Linux, or all three with versions as described in the
HP Proliant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Support Matrix

e Windows product keys

For additional information about requirements for the Deployment Server, see the Altiris Deployment Solution 6.8
Deployment and Migration Guide at http://www.hp.com/servers/rdp.

Target systems

The Rapid Deployment Pack offers support for HP BladeSystems, including Proliant BL servers, Integrity BL servers,
and Blade PCs, as well as select Proliant ML/DL servers, Integrity rx servers and select virtual machines. For a list of
supported systems, see the HP Proliant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Support Matrix for your
Rapid Deployment Pack version.

For details about target system requirements, such as minimum ROM and firmware versions, see the Rapid
Deployment Pack Knowledge Base at hitp://www.hp.com/servers/rdp/kb. Search for related articles based on the
platform model, name, or operating system. See also the Knowledge Base article, “Minimum Firmware Requirements
for Target Servers,” Article #200.

Prerequisites 7


http://www.hp.com/servers/rdp
http://www.hp.com/servers/rdp/kb

3 Installing

24

Complete the following procedures to install the Rapid Deployment Pack. To upgrade the Rapid Deployment Pack
software currently installed on the Deployment Server, see the “Upgrading” section in this guide.

IMPORTANT: The Rapid Deployment Pack cannot be installed through a Terminal Services, remote shell, or
network share connection.

1. Access the Rapid Deployment Pack autorun by performing one of the following tasks, and executing

autorun.exe:

o Insert the physical DVD into the DVD drive.

o Extract the ISO image to the intended Deployment Server.
e Mount the ISO image.

2. If you agree to the terms of the Proliant Essentials End User License Agreement (EULA), click Agree to continue.

3.  Read the overview information, and click Next.

4.  Review the preinstallation step, and click Next.

5. Verify that the appropriate components are selected for installation. If Microsoft .NET Framework and
Microsoft SQL Server are not installed on the server, these components are automatically selected. If you plan to
use an existing database, clear the Microsoft SQL Server 2005 Express option.

| Rapid Deploymentpack =IOl =]

[é/ng Rapid Deployment Pack

invent

Installation Step 3 of 4

This utility will install the following components

el

=3 Microsoft .NET Framework 1.1 x86
=3 Microsoft .NET Framework 2.0 x86

=3 Microsoft SQL Server 2005 Express

This component is only necessary if you do not already have a local or a remote M3 SQL database
=3 Altiris Deployment Server 6.8 SP1

=3 HP ProLiant Integration Module 3.50
This component adds suppert for deploying Windows. ViMware. Red Hat. and SUSE to ProLiant servers

=3 HP Integrity Integration Module 3.50

This component adds suppert for deploying Windows and Red Hat to Integrity semvers.

<Back Install |

N

Click Install.
Wait while Microsoft .NET Framework and Microsoft SQL Server are installed.

If the Altiris Deployment Server was selected for installation, read the Altiris EULA, and click Yes to agree to the

terms of the license agreement. If the Altiris Deployment Server was not selected for installation, proceed to step
26.

Installing 8



9. If the server has multiple network adapters, select the appropriate interface for the Deployment Server, and
click Select IP.

i Install Information Request x|
kultiple network;, adapters have been detected on thiz computer.

Select which P to uge:

192 168102, 1 | [HP NC3163 Fast Ethernet NIC
192.168.102.1

Kl [

Select P Cancel |

10. Select the appropriate licensing option. For more information about licensing, see the “Licensing” section in this
guide.

For a firsttime installation, select Free 7 day license, or select License file, and enter the license file path and
name.

Deployment Share Information

Enter information about the Deployment Share where your images, packaages, and
program files should be installed.

Enter the folder to install the Deployment Share. This folder must be accessible from all
Deployment agents.

File server path: IC:"-—.ngmm Files"Altiis e ¥press . Deployment Server Browse... |

¥ Create Deployment Share. All client computers
must have access to this file server path.

{” Free 7 day license

" Upgrade using existing license

&+ licensefile: [ordplic Browse... |

< Back Mext > Cancel Help

£\ CAUTION: To avoid losing existing licenses, you must select Upgrade using existing license during an
upgrade installation instead of selecting License file and reapplying your original license file.

Installing 9



e For an upgrade installation, verify that Upgrade using existing license is selected.

Altiris Deployment Server Installation

Deployment Share Information

Enter information about the Deployment Share where your images, packages, and
program fileg should be installed.

Enter the folder to install the Deployment Share. This folder must be accessible from all
Deployment agents.

File server path: IC:"-.F‘roglam Files" Altiiz 2 ¥press\Deployment Server Browse... |

¥ Create Deployment Share. All client computers
must have access to this file server path.

™ Free 7 day licenss

% Upgrade using existing license

" License file: Bromse... |

cpack | Net> | cancel | Help

11. Click Next.
12. Enter the service credentials for the Deployment Server, and click Next.

Altiris Deployment Server Installation

Deployment Server Information
Enter information about the Deplayment Server.

Where would you like to install the Deployment Server?
¥ D this computer
" On a remote computer

Remote computer name:

Browse... |

IPaddress: | 192, 168, 102, 1

Part: IW

Deployment Server install path:

IC:"-.Progmm Files" Altirs e Xpress " Deployment Server

The following Administrator account must exist on the Deployment Share and the
Deployment Server. K using Active Directory, enter ‘domain‘user name”.

Service user name: Service password:
IAcIministmtor R
< Back Meat > Cancel Help

Installing

10



13. Select the name of the server instance where you want to install the database, and click Next.

Deployment Database
Enter information about the Deployment Database

14. If the database is located on a remote server, you might be prompted for authentication. Enter a user name and
password with administrative rights.

15. Enter the appropriate database authentication method, and click Next.

Gathering Information
Specify which type of authentication your database will uze.

Frter e 1izermame o
=l BR[| ]l=R= g

Installing 11



16.

17.

Altiris Deployment Server Installation

If upgrading, click Yes when prompted to retain the data in the existing database.

CAUTION: If you do not retain existing data, all deployment history, customized jobs, and servers listed
in the Deployment Server Console are lost.

Click Next on the Pre-boot Operating Systems screen.

IMPORTANT: Linux and Windows PE are the only automation environments supported with the Rapid

Deployment Pack 3.00 or later. The MS-DOS preboot environment is no longer used. For the Rapid

Deployment Pack 3.50 and later, Windows PE x86, Windows PE xé4, Linux PE x86, and Linux PE iaé4

are the only preboot architectures supported.

Pre-boot Operating Systems

Select the pre-boot operating systems for Boot Disk Creator.

]

Enter the location where the pre-boat operating system files are located.
For Free D05 and Linux operating systems enter the location of the Altiis FIRM file.

Dos

R [T Erechis

[T W5-DOs:

. |D Mds

WBOCopl_6.8 xaxcxxcfrm

=

Liro:
[+ 26
| e
| izEd:

|D Az

\BDCgpl_&.8 xx frm

|D M’y

\BDCapl_&.8 xxx frm

|D Muds'

\BDCgpl_&.8.xxxx frm

S|

WinPE

¥ 56

' ¥ B4
| L

* indicates that this Pre-boot OS5 is already installed.
Additional pre-boat operating systems can be installed later from the Boot Disk Creator.

|D Mhds’y

winpe'x 86

|D M’y

winpe'xbd

|D

S|

< Back

Help

Installing

12



18. Specify the location where PXE Server is to be installed, and click Next.

PXE Server Information
Enter information about the PXE Server

D you want to use PXE Server?
= Mo, | will be using an Altiis sutomation partition on each client computer
™ Yes. | want to install PXE Server on this computer

¥ Yes, | want to install PXE Server on a remate computer
Remote computer name:

P¥E Server |P address: I 152 168 102 10
Deployment Server |P address: I 152 168 102 1

BXE Server install path:
C:"Program Files\Altins"e¥press \Deployment Server

Select the pre-boot operating system to use as the default PXE boot menu tem
]

' Linwx

" Windows PE

Browse... |

< Back Mext > | Cancel |

Help

19. f DHCP is installed on a separate system, click OK when prompted that DHCP services are required.

20. Specify how clients connect to the Deployment Server, and click Next.

Altiris Deployment Server Installation

Deployment Agent Connection to Deployment Server

Enter information about how the cliert computers will connect
to the Deployment Server

How do you want your client computers to connect to the Deployment Server?
% Connect directly to Deployment Server

Deployment Server |P address:
[ 192 168 102 | 1

Port:
402

™ Discover Deployment Senver using TCP/IP multicast

Server name: I

I no Deployment Server is specified, the Deployment Agent will connect to the first
Deployment Server it finds.

= Back Next > Cancel

Help

Installing

13



21. Specify the location where the Deployment Server Console is to be installed, and click Next.

Altiris Deployment Server Installation

Deployment Console Information
Enter infformation about the Deployment Consale

Where would you like to install the Deployment Console?
[ol :

= On a remote computer

Eemote computer name:

Browse,.. |

< Back Next = Cancel

Help

22. Specily if and where the Deployment Server Web Console is to be installed, and click Next.

(& IMPORTANT: Microsoft IIS with ASP.NET must be running on the system where the Deployment Server

Web Console is installed.

Altiris Deployment Server Installation

Deployment Web Console Information
Enter ifformation about the Deployment Web Consale. t must be on a computer
that is running Microseft 115.

Where would you like to install the Deployment Web Console?
" Do not install

" On a remote computer
Bemote eamputer name:

Brawse... |
Console port: IBDB'I

Deployment Web Console path:
C:\Program Files\Altins"eXpress Deployment Web Console

The following Administrator account must exdst an the Deployment Share and the

Deployment Web Console. K using Active Directary, enter ‘'demain‘wuser name”.

Service user name: Service password:
Administrator —
< Back Nexdt > Cancel Help

Installing

14



23. Click Install on the Installation Information screen to start the Deployment Server software installation.

Installation Information
Installing components

You have selected the following tems to be installed.
Click Install to begin the installation.
Installing Deployment Server Program Files
Installing Deployment Database and Deployment Server
Installing Deployment Consale
Installing Deployment Web Console
Installing Altins Components
Installing Altiis PXE Server

Cument Task:
% Complete: O

<Back | install Cancel Help

24. If upgrading, click Yes when prompted to replace the eXpress share.
25. Click Finish on the Installation Information Summary screen.

26. If Proliant Integration Module software was selected for installation, click Verify on the Prerequisites screen to
start the verification process. If Proliant Integration Module software was not selected, proceed to step 37 for
Integrity Integration Module software.

27. Click Next when the verification process is complete.

Installing 15



28. Select the operating systems that are to be deployed to target systems, and click Next.

% ProlLiant Integration Module Setup x|

= Installation Options
E Select which operating systems to add scripted install supportfor.
ProLiant hardware configuration and imaging support will be automatically added.

Check All Uncheck All

Windows 2000 Advanced Server |
Windows 2000 Server

Windows 2003 Enterprise Edition
Windows 2003 Standard Edition
Windows 2003 Web Edition

Windows 2003 x4 Enterprise Edition
Windows 2003 x64 Standard Edition
YMware ESX Server x.x

Red Hat EL A5 3 Update x for x36
Red Hat EL ES 3 Update x for %36
Red Hat EL A5 4 Update x for x86
Red Hat EL ES 4 Update x for x36

Red Hat EL AS 3 Update x for AMDS4/EMA4T
IFI Ded Hat Fl FS 3] Indate « frr AMDALFMAIT ;I

< Back Mext = Cancel |

Installing 16



29. Specify the appropriate configuration options. If you are not using IIS FTP service for Linux or VMware ESX

Server installations, clear the Create IS FTP virtual directory “DSLIB” option.

For additional information or to change these configuration options later, see “Appendix B Manually modifying

configuration settings.”

30. Click Next.

6 ProLiant Integration Module Setup

fb Configuration Options
.o

specify thefollowing required configuration options.

¥ Enable "Synchronize display names with computer names™
¥ SetPrimary Lookup Key to "Serial Mumber”

¥ SetPXE Initial Deploy Boot Option to "Use Default Timeout”
[¥ Create IIS ETP virtual directory "DSLIB™

[¥ setClient/Server File Transfer Port to 4300

Windows 2000 Product Key |

Windows 2003 Product Key |

Windows 2003 x64 Product Key |

.#» Directions for additional required configuration options are in the Installation Guide.

x|

< Back | Next = I Cancel

31. Click Install on the Installation and Configuration screen.

32. |If upgrading, click OK if you are prompted to overwrite the existing jobs and save configuration backup files.

Installing

17



33. Based on your previous selection of operating systems to deploy to target systems, specify the root directory
location for the indicated operating systems. The operating system files can be copied from CDs or DVDs, a
network location, or a mounted ISO image. Click Copy to copy necessary files for scripted installations.

If the operating system files have already been copied, you are not prompted for those files again.

IMPORTANT: If you bypass copying any operating system files at this time by clicking Skip, see “Appendix A
Manually installing operating system CDs or DVDs" to manually install these files later. Manually copying the
Windows, Linux, or VMware operating system files produces the same results as copying the files during the

Rapid Deployment Pack installation.

ProLiant Integration Module Setup

Windows 2003 Enterprise Edition
Locate the root directory of this distribution, either on a DVD/CD-ROM drive or on a
network share,

rSource
|d: Browse |

™| The source ditectory contains alllof the distribution files in the correct layout,

~Destination

IC: \Program Files\Altiris\eXpressDeployment Serverib\osdist\w52e

To manually copy this distribution later, copy the entire distribution to the destination
directory above.

Copy I Skip

34. If the same media source was used to install the operating system files, you are prompted to reinsert the Rapid
Deployment Pack media when the copy process is complete. Click OK when you have reinserted the media.

35. If you bypassed copying any operating system files in step 33, click OK when the warning message appears
stating which distributions were not copied.

36. Click Finish on the Installation and Configuration screen.

37. If the Integrity Infegration Module software was selected for installation, click Verify on the Prerequisites screen
to start the verification process. If Integrity Infegration Module software was not selected, proceed to step 48.

38. Click Next when the verification process is complete.

Installing 18



39.

x

—'! Installation Options

Select the operating systems that are to be deployed to target systems, and click Next.

.2

Selectwhich operating systems to add scripted install supportfor.
ProLiant hardware configuration and imaging support will be automatically added.

Check all Uncheck All

Windows 2003 ia64 Enterprise Edition
Red Hat EL A5 4 Update 4 for IA64
Red Hat EL ES 4 Update 4 for Jaa4

< Back | Next = I Cancel

40. Specify the appropriate configuration options. If you are not using IS FTP service for Linux installations, clear

x

!,") Specify thefollowing required configuration options.

¥ Enable "Synchronize display names with computer names”
[¥ SetPrimary Lookup Key to "Serial Murmber”™

¥ Set PXE Initial Deploy Boot Option to "Use Default Timeout”™
[¥ Create IIS ETP virtual directory "DSLIB”

Windows 2003 ia64 Product Key

%> Directions for additional required configuration options are in the Installation Guide.

the Create IIS FTP virtual directory “DSLIB” option. For additional information to change these configuration
options later, see “Appendix B Manually modifying configuration settings” in this guide.

—'{  Configuration Options

< Back | Hext = I Cancel

41. Click Next.

42. Click Install on the Installation and Configuration screen.

43. If upgrading, click OK if you are prompted to overwrite the existing jobs and save configuration backup files.
44. Based on your previous selection of operating systems to deploy to target systems, specify the root directory

location for the indicated operating systems. The operating system files can be copied from CDs or DVDs, a
network location, or a mounted ISO image. Click Copy to copy necessary files for scripted installations. If the
operating system files have already been copied, you are not prompted for those files again.

Installing

19



(& IMPORTANT: If you bypass copying any operating system files at this time by clicking Skip, see

45.

46.

47.

“Appendix A Manually installing operating system CDs or DVDs” to manually install these files later.
Manually copying the Windows and Red Hat Linux operating system files produces the same results as
copying the files during the Rapid Deployment Pack installation.

If the same media source was used to install the operating system files, you are prompted to reinsert the Rapid
Deployment Pack media when the copy process is complete. Click OK when you have reinserted the media.

If you bypassed copying any operating system files in step 44, click OK when the warning message appears
stating which distributions were not copied.

Click Finish on the Installation and Configuration screen.

Installing 20



48.

Click Next on the autorun utility.

=
ﬁ ®
.
[/ﬂ Rapid Deployment Pack
invent
Installation Step 3 of 4
This utility will install the following components:
™ &4 Microsoft .MET Framework 1.1 x86
T &5 Microsoft .NET Framework 2.0 x86
T &5 Microsoft SQL Server 2005 Express
This component is only necessary if you do not already have a local or a remote MS SOL database.
&4 Altiris Deployment Server 6.8 SP1
& HP ProLiant Integration Module 3.50
This component adds support for deploying Windows, ViMware, Red Hat. and SUSE to ProLiant servers.
[T &5 HP Integrity Integration Module 3.50
This component adds support for deploying Windows and Red Hat to Integrity servers.
< Back | Next » |
49. Review the postinstallation step, and click Finish to complete the Rapid Deployment Pack installation.
50. Select Yes when prompted to reboot the server.

Installing 21



The installation is complete. Before performing a server deployment, see the following resources:
o The “Post-installation steps” section in this guide

e The appropriate predeployment configuration steps in the HP Proliant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—
Windows Edition User Guide

(& IMPORTANT: During the Rapid Deployment Pack installation, the default Linux Managed and WinPE
Managed PXE images are automatically regenerated if PXE is used. However, if you performed an

upgrade installation, rebuild any custom PXE or boot images to ensure that these images contain the
latest files and drivers.

Installing 22



4 Upgrading

Complete the following procedures to upgrade the Rapid Deployment Pack software currently installed on the
Deployment Server.

Preinstallation steps

IMPORTANT: If you have modified any of the provided batch files, configuration files, or scripts, verify that you have
renamed and made backup copies of this data before upgrading. The upgrade program might overwrite these files with

new files.

IMPORTANT: The Rapid Deployment Pack upgrade must be completed using the Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows
Edition autorun utility. Verify that the Upgrade using existing license option is selected during the Altiris Deployment Server

upgrade.

Before upgrading:

If you obtained your existing licenses before 20 November 2003, you should have received a new license file
validating your licenses for an Altiris 6.0 or later software upgrade and providing 10-year Annual Upgrade
Protection. Before upgrading to the Rapid Deployment Pack 1.50 or later, apply this new license file with the
Altiris Product Licensing Utility, verifying that Replace all existing license Activation Keys with this new Activation
Key checkbox is not selected. This new license file is to be used with your purchased licenses, not as a
replacement. If you did not receive this license file, contact HP Support before upgrading. Upgrading before
applying a new license file can cause your existing licenses to become invalid, resulting in a reduced license
count (possibly down to zero).

For more information, see the Rapid Deployment Pack Knowledge Base at
http://www.hp.com/servers/rdp/kb (Article 136).

If you are using Deployment Server Console security, disable it before starting the upgrade, and then re-enable
it after the upgrade is complete.

Shut down all connections to the Deployment Server Console and Deployment Server Web Console.

Rapid Deployment Pack 2.xx to 3.xx upgrade

All jobs are new with the 3.xx installation. The job names reflect the Linux or Windows PE preboot environments. The
jobs no longer use the MS-DOS automation environment. The Linux scripted installation jobs use an FTP connection
from the Deployment Server and no longer use an NFS server.

Upgrading 23


http://www.hp.com/servers/rdp/kb

Upgrading

To upgrade the Rapid Deployment Pack software currently installed on the Deployment Server, see the “Installing”
section in this guide. The Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition 3.xx upgrade process is identical to a firsttime
installation, with the following exceptions:

e On the Deployment Share Information screen, verify that Upgrade using existing license is selected, and click
Next.

Altiris Deployment Server Installation

Deployment Share Information

Enter information about the Deployment Share where your images, packages, and
program files should be installed.

X

Enter the folder to install the Deployment Share. This folder must be accessible from all
Deployment agents.

File server path: IC:"-.Progmm Files"Altiis e ¥press Deployment Server Browse... |

¥ Create Deployment Share. All client computers
must have access to this file server path.

" Free 7 day licenss

% Upgrade using existing license

" license file: Brawse,.. |

< Back Mext > Cancel Help

Upgrading 24



e When prompted fo select if you want to use the database from the previous version of the Altiris Deployment
Server, click Yes to keep all of the data intact.

£\ CAUTION: If you do not retain the existing database, all deployment history, customized jobs, and
servers listed in the Deployment Server Console are lost.

wanstall ]

\?/- We have detected a previous installation of Deployment Server &.x.
-

Do you want to use the database from your previous installation?
Answering yes will preserve the data in your Deployment Database (computers, jobs, etc.).

Answering no will cause all previous data to be lost,

e When prompted to specify the location where PXE is to be installed, either locally or remotely, select Linux or
Windows PE as the default PXE boot menu item, depending on your primary operating system deployment.
The default PXE boot menu selection sets the automation environment that a new server initially runs in when
connecting to the Deployment Server for the first time. All Rapid Deployment Pack jobs work correctly regardless
of the default PXE boot menu selection.

PXE Server Information
Enter information about the PXE Server

Da you want to use PXE Server?
= No. | will be using an Altiris automation partition on each client computer
" Yes, | want to install PXE Server on this computer

{% Yes, | want to install PXE Server on a remote computer
Remote computer name:

Browse... |

PXE Server P address: I 152 168 102 10
Dieplayment Server |F address: I 152 168 102 1

BXE Server ingtall path:
C:Program Files"Altiis e ¥press Deployment Server

Select the pre-boot operating system to use as the default PXE boot menu item
D0

' Linwx

" Windows PE

{~ Keep cument default

< Back | Next = | Cancel | Help |

e When prompted fo replace the eXpress share, click Yes.

x

$ The share 'eXpress' is already in use on this machine. Do you want to replace the share?

Upgrading 25



o |If jobs or files residing on the Deployment Server already exist or have been modified from a previous
installation of Rapid Deployment Pack 2.xx or 3.xx, you are prompted to backup or overwrite the existing files.

=

i

Upgrading 26



5 Post-installation steps

Many configuration settings are established during the Rapid Deployment Pack 3.xx software installation. For
information about changing these configuration settings, see “Appendix B Manually modifying configuration
settings.” For operating system- and platform-specific configuration requirements, see the predeployment configuration
information in the HP Proliant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition User Guide.

This section provides instructions to create physical boot media for server deployment. This process is necessary only
if PXE is not used in the deployment infrastructure.

You can use physical boot media, such as a CD-ROM, DVD, or USB device, to connect the target system to the
Deployment Server. The boot media can be used in the target system drive, or an image of the boot media can be
accessed using the Remote Insight Lights-Out Edition (RILOE) or Integrated Lights-Out (iLO) Virtual Media option. The
Virtual Media option is not an integrated feature of the Rapid Deployment Pack.

[ IMPORTANT: To use the iLO Virtual Media option, you must purchase a license for iLO Advanced Pack. For
information about iLO Advanced Pack, see http://www.hp.com/servers/lights-out.

Physical boot media must be created after each Rapid Deployment Pack installation or upgrade to verify that the latest
files and drivers are included. A floppy disk is not a viable form of boot media for the Linux and Windows PE
automation environments because of disk-space requirements.

To create a boot disk using the Altiris Boot Disk Creator:

1. On the Deployment Server Console, select Tools>Boot Disk Creator.
2. Select Create a new configuration, and click OK.

B [l s
File Edit Wiew Tools
@ BRI RD +|7
Configurations | |
] Configurati tiris Boot
(23 Linux additi
o2 WinPE addi

= A

k‘ Boot Disk Creator

Welcome to the Alting Boot Disk Creator, What would pou like to do?
{+ Create a new configuration

(" Goto the Boot Disk Creator interface

[v Show this screen at startup

Cancel

Ready [ vum o

Postinstallation steps 27


http://www.hp.com/servers/lights-out

3.

Enter a name for the configuration, such as Windows PE ISO or Linux ISO. Enter a description.

4.  Select Windows PE or Linux in the Pre-boot Operating System for this Configuration field, then select HP in the
OEM Extensions dropdown list. Click Next. A Windows PE ISO configuration is used as an example in the

following steps.
X
Step 1 of 8: Configuration Mame: £
Enter a name and description for this configuration. 23 =
ke’
Enter a name for this corfiguration:
I".".u'inP E boot image
Enter & detailed description for this configuration (optional):
r— Pre-boot Operating System for this Configuration
{ @] )
' Linue Install Pre-boot Operating System Files... |
¢ Windows PE
—OEM Exdensions
Select the OEM extension you want to include in the boot image:
HP =l
<Back | Neds> | Cancel | Hep |
g |

5.
existing configuration. Click Yes.

If this is an upgrade and the previous configuration uses the same name, you are prompted to overwrite the

Postinstallation steps 28



6.  For Windows PE, verify that the Auto-detect all network adapters checkbox is selected, and click Next.

ris Book Disk Creator - Create Windows PE Configuration

Step 2 of 8: Windows PE Metwork Adapters
Select the network. adapters that are in the client computers.

/B
%

UL

Windows PE will attempt to auto-detect installed network adapters. Multiple network. adapters may be

selected to instruct Windows PE to load those drivers before attempting to auto-detect.

MNetwork adapters: [Clear | 0/ 592 Al |
Description | “endor | Device | Drriver ;I
3Com 104100 Mini PCl Ethernet Adapter 1067 BO5E ELS5EMD 5. sys -
3Com 104100 Mini PCl Ethernet Adapter 1067 B055 ELS5EMDS. sps
3Com 10100 PCIMIC wi3<F [3C990B-Ti-M) 1067 9304 EL39<M51.5vS
3Com 10100 PCIMIC w/3<F [3CR990-TX-95) 1067 9302 EL39<M51.5vS
3Com 10100 PCIMIC w/3<F [3CR990-TX-97) 1067 9303 EL39<M51.5vS
3Com 10/100 PCI Server MIC w/3<P [3CI30B5WR] 1067 3304 EL33<M51.5vS
3Com 104100 PCI Server MIC w/3<P [3CR9305R35) 1067 3308 EL33<M51.5vS
3Com 104100 PCI Server MIC w/3<P [3CR9305RA7) 1067 3309 EL33<M51.57S
3Com 1041001000 PCI 14e4 16cE bETRp32 sys
3Com 1041001000 PCI 14e4 1626 bETRp32 sys
3Com 100F PCIMIC wi3xF [3C990E-F<-M) 1067 9905 EL39<ME1.5S
3Com 100FX PCI Server NIC w/%+P [3C330B5YR) 1067 3305 EL3%<ME1.57S
3Com 3C1000 Gigabit MIC 1424 1645 BETRp32 sy
3Com 3C1000 Gigabit NIC 1424 1645 bETRp32 sys A
«| | »
Hawe Disk. .. | Internet. ..

¥ &uto-detect all network adapters

< Back | Mest » | Cancel | Help |

@’ IMPORTANT: For Linux, click Next. This action uses the drivers provided with the LinuxPE kernel that loads
based on vendor and PCl device IDs. Selecting All or certain drivers for the target system causes those drivers
to load regardless of the PCI device ID. This list might include drivers other than network adapter drivers, such

as storage and management drivers.

Postinstallation steps 29



7.  Select the appropriate TCP/IP settings for the target system, and click Next.

Step 3 of 8: TCP/IP Protocol Settings
TCP/IP iz used to communicate to the Server.
Enterthe TCP/IP esttings forthe client computer.

8.  Inthe Use TCP/IP to connect to the Altiris Deployment Server field, verify that the Server IP address sefting
reflects the Deployment Server IP address, and click Next.

Step 4 of 8: Altiris Deployment Server Communication
Select how the client computer will connect to the Altins Deployment Server.

Postinstallation steps 30



9.  Enter the appropriate network seftings, and click Next.

Step 5 of 8- Network Connection )
Enter the network settings forthe client computer. These settings are used to connect to the file server.

Step 6 of 8: Network Drive Mappings
Wap & dive to the file server where the Altins Dieployment image files are stored.

Diive: [F: \\RDP-DS\eXpress =

Post-installation steps 31



11.  For Windows only, click Next to accept the default boot option.

Step 7 of 8: Boot Option Settings
Select boot option settings

12.  Click Finish to create the configuration.

Postinstallation steps 32



13. Select Create an automation boot disk to save the configuration to a disk, and click Next.

(% Altiris Boot Disk Creator - Create Boot Disk x|

Step 1 of 5: Boot Disk Type £
Select the type of boot disk to create from this Windows PE configuration. ‘fp
T

% Select the type of Windows PE boot disk to create:

" Cloge this dialog and retum to the editor
Select this option to retum to the editor to work on other corfigurations.

" Create an automation partition install package
Select this option to install a Windows PE automation partition on a client computer.

¥ Create an automation boot disk
Select this option to create a Windows PE bootable disk that will perform automation jobs.

" Create a network boot disk
Select this option to create a Windows PE bootable disk that will boot a client computer with

command access.

< Baok Mext > Caneel Help

14.  Select one of the following options:
For ISO CD images, select Bootable 1ISO CD Image.

For USB disks, select Bootable disk, enter the location of the USB device and follow the specific directions.

& NOTE: To display some USB devices, Show fixed drives might need to be selected.

15.  Select the appropriate client computer processor type from the dropdown list, for Integrity Servers, select ia64

[ IMPORTANT: More than one processor type image might need to be created to run an RDP-provided job.
For example, Windows x64 scripted install jobs run the hardware configuration tasks using the WinPE
x86 automation environment and it also runs the Windows install tasks using WinPE x64.

Postinstallation steps 33



16. Click Next.

Step 2 of 5: Autemation Boot Disk Media Type
Choose the media type for the Windows PE automation boot disk.

17. Enter the ISO CD image file path, and click Next.

Step 3 of 5: 1S0 CD Image File Path
Enterthe location where the 150 CL image file will be saved.

18. If the specified directory does not exist, click Yes to create the directory.

19. If the ISO CD image file already exists, click Yes to replace the file.

Postinstallation steps 34



20. When the disk is complete, click Close.

B NOTE: To view the contents of the USB device using the Deployment Servers Windows Explorer after Boot Disk
Creator has saved the files to the device, for some key types you may need to remove the USB device and then
reinsert it into the USB drive.

@_}Altiris Boot Disk Creator - Create Boot Disk

Step 5 of 5: Boot Disk Creation Complete =
Boot Disk Creator has finished creating the boot disk. ‘?/ 4
g I 4

w Boat Digk Creator has finizhed creating a bootable automation 1S0 CD image that boats ko Wwindows PE
on a client computer. The CD image must now be burmed to a CD manually with external CD wiriting
software.

The CD image iz located at:

C:%Program FileghAltiniz\expressideployment serveribootwizbizo-imgstwinPEizo.iso

< Back | Cloze | Cancel | Help |

The following steps must be completed on each Integrity target server to use a USB device:

21. From the target server, insert the USB device into the drive.
22. From the target's EFl Boot Manager, select Boot Configuration from the Boot menu.
23. Select Add Boot Entry.

EFI Boot Manager ver 1
console set via boot manager or conconfig command
-
Vi L | System Ouerview
H Boot Menu i hp server rx3680
i Core LANGb A ifl | Serial #: USEB6B?KKE
i Ins H B
1 iLi Boot Configuration ifl | System Firmware: 2.83 [4648]
i Coi! Boot From File ifl | BMC Version: 5.89
i dd Boot Entr il | MP Uersion: F.A1 .58
i EF! Edit Boot Entry ifl | Installed Memory: 2848 MB
i —— i Remove Boot Entry H B
H i Edit 08 Boot Order il i CPU Logical
H i AutoBoot Gonf iguration ifl | Module CPlUs Speed Status
H i BootMext Configuration H B a 2 1.4 GHz Active
“———1 Driver Configuration iR
Console Configuration i i
' '
HTJ H H
b
Use <"lv> to scroll <ENTER> to Select <ES8C> or <X x> for Previous Menu
Add Boot Entry -ﬂ

24. Select the entry for the USB drive.

Postinstallation steps 35



25.

26.
27.
28.

Enter the description Al'tiris Automation for this boot entry.

NOTE: If any other description is used, move the USB boot entry at the top of the boot order list and
verify that the LAN boot entries are removed.

Press Enter for the Load options field.
Press Y to save changes to NVRAM.
Press Escape to return to the Boot menu.

Postinstallation steps 36



6 HP support and contact information

Related documents

HP recommends reviewing the following documentation before reading this guide:

e HP Proliant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack Planning Guide

e HP Proliant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Release Notes

e HP Proliant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition Support Matrix

HP recommends reviewing the HP Proliant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack—Windows Edition User Guide after
reading this guide.

All of the documents can be found in PDF format at http://www.hp.com/servers/rdp, from the Rapid Deployment
Pack DVD autorun utility, at \docs on the product DVD, and at .\docs on the Deployment Server.

Online resources

e Information about the Rapid Deployment Pack and the latest updates are available from the HP Proliant
Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack website at hitp://www.hp.com/servers/rdp.

e Regularly updated troubleshooting information, frequently asked questions, and specific how-to procedures are
available at the HP Proliant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack Knowledge Base at
http://www.hp.com/servers/rdp/kb.

e Problem-solving information and ideas from other IT professions are available in the IT Resource Center (ITRC)
User Forum “Proliant Deployment & Provisioning.” This forum is accessible from the Management Software and
System Tools link at http://forums.itrc.hp.com.

e Information and resources about the Altiris Deployment Solution is available from the Altiris website at
http://www.altiris.com.

HP contact information

For the name of the nearest HP authorized reseller:

o In the United States, see the HP U.S. service locator webpage at http://www.hp.com/service locator.

e In other locations, see the Contact HP worldwide webpage at
http://welcome.hp.com/country/us/en/wwcontact.html.

For HP technical support:
e In the United States, for contact options see the Contact HP United States webpage at
http://welcome.hp.com/country/us/en/contact us.html. To contact HP by phone:

e Call 1-800-HPINVENT (1-800-474-6836). This service is available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. For
continuous quality improvement, calls may be recorded or monitored.

o If you have purchased a Care Pack (service upgrade), call 1-800-633-3600. For more information about
Care Packs, see the HP website at http://www.hp.com.

e In other locations, see the Contact HP worldwide webpage at
http:/ /welcome.hp.com/country/us/en/wwcontact.html.

HP support and contact information 37


http://www.hp.com/servers/rdp
http://www.hp.com/servers/rdp
http://www.hp.com/servers/rdp/kb
http://forums.itrc.hp.com/
http://www.altiris.com/
http://www.hp.com/service_locator
http://welcome.hp.com/country/us/en/wwcontact.html
http://welcome.hp.com/country/us/en/contact_us.html
http://www.hp.com/
http://welcome.hp.com/country/us/en/wwcontact.html

Appendix A Manually installing operating system CDs or
DVDs

If you did not copy the Windows, YMware, or Red Hat Linux operating system CDs or DVDs during the installation,
manually copy the files for each omitted operating system to verify that the provided Windows, VMware, and Red
Hat Linux jobs operate properly. Manually copying the Windows, VMware, and Red Hat Linux operating system files
using the following steps produces the same results as copying the files when prompted during the Rapid Deployment
Pack installation.

The provided scripted installation jobs rely on the existence of operating system files at .\lib\osdist\yyyy, where yyyy
indicates the operating system shortcut name.

To manually copy the operating system files to the Deployment Server directory:

1. Locate the appropriate .\lib\osdist directory on the Deployment Server.

2. Select the appropriate directory for the operating system files to be copied.

Table 1 Operating system directory names

Operating system

Directory name

Windows 2000 Server w50s
Windows 2000 Advanced Server w50as
Windows Server 2003, Standard Edition w52s
Windows Server 2003, Enterprise Edition w52e
Windows Server 2003, Web Edition w52w
Windows Server 2003, Standard x64 Edition w52s.64
Windows Server 2003, Enterprise x64 Edition wb2e.64
Windows Server 2003 1A64, Enterprise Edition w52e.iab4
Red Hat Enterprise Linux AS 3 Update 8 for x86 rhas3u8
Red Hat Enterprise Linux ES 3 Update 8 for x86 rhes3u8

Red Hat Enterprise Linux AS 3 Update 8 for AMD64 and Intel EM64T  rhas3u8.64

Red Hat Enterprise Linux ES 3 Update 8 for AMD64 and Intel EM64T  rhes3u8.64

Red Hat Enterprise Linux AS 4 Update 4 for x86 rhas4u4

Red Hat Enterprise Linux ES 4 Update 4 for x86 rhes4u4

Red Hat Enterprise Linux AS 4 Update 4 for AMD64 and Intel EM64T  rhas4u4.64

Red Hat Enterprise Linux ES 4 Update 4 for AMD64 and Intel EM64T  rhes4u4.64

Red Hat Enterprise Linux AS 4 Update 4 for Intel Integrity rhas4u4.iab4
Red Hat Enterprise Linux ES 4 Update 4 for Intel Integrity rhes4u4.iab64
VMware ESX Server 2.5.3 vmesx253
VMware ESX Server 3.0.1 vmesx301
SUSE Linux Enterprise Server 10 for x86 sles10

SUSE Linux Enterprise Server 10 for AMDé4 and Intel EM64T sles10.64

3. Copy the entire contents of each operating system CD or DVD to the operating system directory.

Appendix A Manually installing operating system CDs or DVDs 38



Appendix B Manually moditying configuration settings

Synchronizing the Deployment Server Console names with the target
server computer names

The Deployment Server can use a console display name that is different from the actual computer name. However,
you can select to have the console always reflect the same name as the computer name. This option can be enabled
during the Rapid Deployment Pack installation by selecting the Enable Synchronize display names with computer
names checkbox on the Configuration Options window.

To enable synchronization of the Deployment Server Console and operating system names after the Rapid
Deployment Pack installation:

1. Select Tools> Options from the Deployment Server Console.
2. Click the Global tab from the Program Options screen.

Program Options il

RapiDeploy I Agent Settings I Custom Data Sources | Virtual Centers
Console Global | Task Faszword | Domain Accounts
[~ Delete history ertries older than ISC days

[T Remove inactive computers after IEC days

¥ Synchronize display names with computer names

[~ Beschedule failed image deployment jobs to immediately retry

v Client /server file transfer port: IW

[V Automatically replace expired trial licenses with available regular licenses

[~ Display Imaging status on consale

V¥ Remote control pots  Primary: |5::1 Secondary(Optional): |5::2

Brimary lockup key: | Szrial Number |

Sysprep Seﬂings...l

QK Cancel Apphy Help

3. Select the Synchronize display names with computer names checkbox, and click OK.

Appendix B Manually modifying configuration settings 39



Modifying the primary lookup key

The Deployment Server uses the primary lookup key to determine if a server is already in the database. HP
recommends setting the primary lookup key as the server serial number. Setting the primary lookup key as the server
serial number has two benefits:

e It enables servers to be imported by their serial number, rather than keys that are more difficult to determine,
such as the MAC address.
e It prevents duplicate database entries from occurring when servers have two or more NICs.

The primary lookup key can be set as the server serial number during the Rapid Deployment Pack installation by
setting the Primary lookup key dropdown list to Serial Number.

To set the primary lookup key as the server serial number after the Rapid Deployment Pack installation:

1. Select Tools>Program Options from the Deployment Server Console.
2. Click the Global tab from the Program Options window.

ﬂ

RapiDeploy | Agent Settings I Custom Data Sources I Virtual Centers
Console Global | Task Password | Domain Accounts
[~ Delete history entries olderthan |20 days
[~ Remove inactive computers after |20 days

¥ Synchronize display names with computer names

[ Reschedule failed image deployment jobs to immedistely retry

¥ Cliert/server fils transfer port: IW

[V Automatically replace expired trial licenses with available regular licenses

[~ Display Imaging status on consale

V¥ Remote control pots  Primary: |5::1 Secondary(Cptional): |5::2

Brimary lockup key: | Szrial Number |

Sysprep Seﬂings...l

QK Cancel Apphy Help

3. From the Primary lookup key dropdown list, select Serial Number.
4. Click OK.

Appendix B Manually modifying configuration settings 40



Configuring PXE to automatically process new computers

By default, when a new computer (a computer not listed in the Deployment Server database) performs a PXE boot, the
PXE server sends the computer the PXE menu and waits for manual selection of the Initial Deployment option. This
process is not practical for servers, especially server blades with no local keyboard, mouse, or display.

You can set the Initial Deploy boot option to use the default timeout by selecting this option on the Configuration
Options screen.

To change the Initial Deployment option after the Rapid Deployment Pack Installation:

1. Select Tools>PXE Configuration from the Deployment Server Console menu.
2.  Click the DS tab.

x|
File Help
Boot Merus | PXE Server DS | MAC Fiter | Muicast | BIS | Data Logs | Status |
r— Depl t Server properti
Deployment Server |IP address: | 152 . 188 . 102 . 1
Engine port: |‘W2
Data Manager port: |5D5
Default boot option: |Linux Managed ﬂ
" Disable Initial Deployment
Initial Deploy boot option: ILinux Managed (auto-select) j
' Execute immediately
" Wait indefinitely
% Use default timeout
€ Timeout: [10  seconds
oK Cancel Save

3.  Select Use default timeout.
Click Save.
5. Click OK.

&

Appendix B Manually modifying configuration settings 41



Client/server file transfer port set to 4300

For adlagent to properly transfer files under VMware ESX 3., the client/server file transfer port must be set to match
the value in the supplied ESX kickstart files.

To set the client/server file transfer port to 4300 after the Rapid Deployment Pack installation:

1. Select Tools>Program Options from the Deployment Server Console.
2. Click the Global tab from the Program Options window.

Program Options ﬂ

RapiDeploy | Agent Settings I Custom Data Sources I Virtual Centers
Console Global | Task Password | Diomain Accourts
[~ Delete history entries olderthan |20 days

[~ Remove inactive computers after IE: days

¥ Synchronize display names with computer names

[ Reschedule failed image deployment jobs to immedistely retry

¥ Cliert/server fils transfer port: IW

[V Automatically replace expired trial licenses with available regular licenses

[~ Display Imaging status on consale

V¥ Remote control pots  Primary: |5::1 Secondary(Optional): |5::2

Brimary lockup key: | Szrial Number |

Sysprep Seﬂings...l

QK Cancel Apphy Help

3. Select the Client/server file transfer port checkbox, and enter 4300.

Appendix B Manually modifying configuration settings 42



Creating an IS FTP virtual directory

For Linux and VMware ESX Server scripted installation deployments, a virtual directory must be configured on an FTP
server, such as IIS. If lIS is installed, you can configure the virtual directory by selecting the Create IIS FTP virtual
directory “DSLIB” checkbox on the Configuration Options screen.

If you use an FTP server other than IIS, use the same entry settings.
To configure IIS FTP after the Rapid Deployment Pack installation:

Launch the Internet Information Services (IIS) Manager.
Expand the directory in the left pane, and select Default FTP Site or another existing FTP site.
Right-click the FTP site, and select New>Virtual Directory.

Powbd~

Complete the Virtual Directory wizard, entering the following information when prompted.

Table 2 Virtual directory information

Field Entry
Virtual Directory Alias DSLIB
FTP Site Content Directory 1C:\Program Files\Altiris\eXpress\Deployment Server\lib
Virtual Directory Access Permissions Read

1This value assumed that the Deployment Server was installed on the C drive.

Right-click the FTP site and select Properties.
Click the Security Accounts tab.
Select Allow Anonymous Connections, and click OK.

© N o U

If the FTP site name is followed by “(Stopped),” right-click the site name, and select Start.

Windows product keys

For Windows scripted installation deployments, a Windows product key must be provided. You can enter these keys
in the Windows 2000 Product Key, Windows 2003 Product Key, Windows 2003 x64 Product Key, or Windows
2003 iab64 Product Key fields on the Configuration Options screen during the initial Rapid Deployment Pack
installation.

To manually configure or reconfigure the Windows product keys after the initial Rapid Deployment Pack installation,
use the User Tokens Editor accessed from the Deployment Server Console at Tools>Integration Module.

Table 3 User Tokens table entries

Name Value

w50productkey XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
w52productkey XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
w52.64productkey XXXXXXXXXX-XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
w52.iab4productkey XXXXX-XXXXX-XXXXX-XXXXX-XXXXX

Appendix B Manually modifying configuration settings 43



Appendix C Installing an FTP server

For Linux and VMware ESX Server deployments, an FTP server must be installed, such as the Microsoft IIS FTP service.
To install ISS FTP service:

Log in to the Deployment Server as a user with administrator rights.

Click Start>Control Panel>Add/Remove Programs.

Click Add/Remove Windows Components.

For Windows Server 2003 systems, select Application Server, and click Details.
Select Internet Information Services (lIS), and click Details.

Select File Transfer Protocol (FTP) Server and click OK.

For Windows Server 2003 systems, click OK again.

Click Next.

O NOULA WD =

Appendix C Installing an FTP server 44



Index

A

adding licenses, 5

Altiris: Boot Disk Creator, 28;
installing, 9; Product Licensing
Utility, 5; upgrading, 25

Applying a license file, 5

Applying license files during an
upgrade installation, 5

applying licenses, 5

boot diskette, creating, 28
C

client connection, 9

Client/Server File Transfer Port to
4300, 44

components, 6

configuring: options, 9, 41; Preboot
eXecution environment, 43;
predeployment, 28

console, installation location, 9

contact information, 38

creating: boot diskette, 28; FTP virtual
directory, 9, 45

credentials: database, 9; service, 9

D

database: credentials, 9; retaining, 9,
25

Deployment Server: client connection,
9; configuration, 41; installing, 9;
requirements, 7; setting primary
lookup key, 42; upgrading, 25

Deployment Server Console,
installation location, 9

display names, synchronizing, 41

drive mapping, default, 28

E

evaluation licenses, 4

F

FTP service: installing, 46;
requirements, 7

H

hardware, requirements, 7
HP authorized reseller, 38
HP support and contact information,

38

installation location: console, 9; PXE
server, 9, 25; Web Console, 9

installing: Altiris, 9; Deployment
Server, 9; FTP server, 46; jobs, 9;
Microsoft .NET Framework, 9;
operating system CDs/DVDs, 9, 39;
prerequisites, 9; Proliant Integration
Module, 9; requirements, 6;
software, 9

jobs: overwriting, 9, 25; selecting, 9
L

licenses: adding, 5; agreement, 9;
applying, 5; evaluation, 4;
obtaining, 4; options, 4, 9;
purchased, 4; replacing, 5;
upgrading, 25

Licensing, 4

M

Microsoft .NET Framework, installing,
9

Microsoft Internet Information Services:
creating an FTP virtual directory, 45;
installing an FTP server, 46;
requirements, 7

Microsoft SQL Server 2005 Express, 6

N
network requirements, 6

o

obtaining licenses, 4

online resources, 38

operating system: installing
CDs/DVDs, 9; requirements, 7;
selecting deployment jobs, 9

options: configuration, 9, 41;
licensing, 4, 9

P

physical boot diskette, creating, 28

post-installation steps, 28

Preboot eXecution Environment:
configuring, 43; installation location,
9, 25; PXE Configuration Utility, 43

predeployment steps, 28

Preinstallation steps, 24

prerequisites: installing, 6, 9; Proliant
Integration Module, 9; upgrading,
25

primary lookup key, setting, 42

product keys, 9, 45

Proliant Integration Module:
configuring, 9; installing, 9

purchased licenses, 4

PXE. See Preboot eXecution
Environment

R

Rapid Deployment Pack 2.xx to 3.xx
upgrade, 24

related documents, 38

replacing licenses, 5

requirements: Deployment Server, 7;
installing, 6, 9; network, 6; Proliant
Integration Module, 9; system, 6;
target systems, 7; upgrading, 25

retaining database, 25

S

serial number, setting as primary
lookup key, 42

service credentials, 9

setting primary lookup key, 9, 42

setting PXE initial deploy boot option,
9,43

software: components, 6; installing, 9;
requirements, 7; upgrading, 25

SQL Server, accessing, 9

synchronizing display names, 9, 41

system requirements, 6

T

target systems, requirements, 7
troubleshooting, 38

U

upgrading: Altiris, 25; Deployment
Server, 25; Proliant Integration
Module, 25

Upgrading, 24

\')

virtual directory, creating, 45

VMware: installing operating system
CDs/DVDs, 9, 39; selecting
deployment jobs, 9

w

Web Console, installation location, 9

Index 45



Windows: entering product keys, 9, CDs/DVDs, 9, 39; selecting deployment jobs, 9; synchronizing
45; installing operating system name, 41

Index 46



	HP ProLiant Essentials Rapid Deployment Pack-Windows Edition Installation Guide
	Notice
	Contents
	1 Licensing
	Licensing options
	Obtaining licenses
	Evaluation licenses
	Purchased licenses

	Applying a license file
	Applying license files during a first-time installation
	Applying license files during an upgrade installation
	Adding licenses to an existing installation
	Replacing licenses in an existing installation


	2 Prerequisites
	Installation requirements
	Network infrastructure requirements
	System requirements
	Deployment Server
	Target systems



	3 Installing
	4 Upgrading
	Preinstallation steps
	Rapid Deployment Pack 2.xx to 3.xx upgrade

	Upgrading

	5 Post-installation steps
	6 HP support and contact information
	Related documents
	Online resources
	HP contact information

	Appendix A Manually installing operating system CDs or DVDs
	Appendix B Manually modifying configuration settings
	Synchronizing the Deployment Server Console names with the target server computer names
	Modifying the primary lookup key
	Configuring PXE to automatically process new computers
	Client/server file transfer port set to 4300
	Creating an IIS FTP virtual directory
	Windows product keys

	Appendix C Installing an FTP server
	Index

